
OLED display

WARRANTY INFORMATION FOR  DIGIPOWER 
PRODUCTS, A DIVISION OF MIZCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
We warrant all Digipower branded products against defects in 
material and workmanship for two years from the original date 
of purchase. At our option, we shall repair or replace the 
defective unit covered by this warranty. Please retain the 
dated sales receipt as evidence of the date of purchase in order 
to obtain any warranty service. This warranty is void if the 
product has been handled or used in any manner which is 
inconsistent with the instructions accompanying the product 
or the intended use of the product. This warranty does not 
cover any damage due to accident, misuse, abuse, or 
negligence. This warranty does not extend to equipment used 
with the product. This warranty is valid only if the product is 
used on a compatible device as speci�ed on or attached to the 
product package. To verify compatibility, please check the 
product package for details or visit:
www.DigiPowerSolutions.com.
Repair or replacement, as provided under this warranty, is your 
exclusive remedy. We shall not be liable for any incidental or 
consequential damages. DigiPower hereby expressly disclaims 
any and all implied warranties of merchantability and �tness 
for a particular purpose.
Some states/countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of incidental or consequential damages, so the above 
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
Some states/countries do not allow limitations on implied 
warranties, so the above limitation may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you speci�c legal rights, and you may also 
have other rights that vary from state to state and country to 
country.

FCC STATEMENT: 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment o� and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the 
separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
di�erent from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician 
for help. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions
1. this device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

ICES
This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian ICES-003.

English English English English English EnglishEnglish English English English

 For disposal in countries outside of the European
  Union This symbol is only valid in the European
  Union (EU). If you wish to discard this product 
please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask 
for the correct method of disposal.

This symbol means that the product cannot be disposed 
of with normal household waste (2012/19/EU). 

1. old devices can be returned free of charge to suitable 
collection points. 

2. these are collected there professionally or prepared 
for reuse. Old appliances may contain harmful 
substances that can harm the environment and 
human health. The raw materials contained can 
contribute to environmental protection through their 
recycling.

3. the deletion of personal data on the waste 
equipment to be disposed of must be carried out by 
the end user on his own responsibility.

Questions? Problems? Picked up the wrong item?
Before returning to the Store, please give our

customer service team a chance to help.

email us at TechSupport@Mizco.com

for a seamless and speedy resolution.

Mizco International, Inc. 
Cranford, New Jersey 

All rights reserved. 
DIGIPOWER is a registered trademark 

of Mizco International Inc.

MULTI-MODE RGB
135 LED LIGHT BAR

Quick Guide Item No. DP-VLRGB

RAINBOW
•   Attach the included USB-C cable to the light and the 

other end to a USB power source
•   For fastest charging use a 2 amp/10 watt USB power 

source
•   The OLED will display a �ashing battery icon while 

being charged.
•   Charging time using a 2 amp/10 watt USB power 

source is approximately 2.5 hours

Charging the light

•   The light has a 5V USB Output port. This can be 
used to charge other portable devices such as 
Smartphones, headphones, etc.

•   Attach the larger USB connector end to the light 
and the smaller end to a portable device. 

•    The light should be o� when charging an 
external device.

Charging external devices

•   If the light is used in an environment with a high 
ambient temperature, or if is used continuously for 
a long time it will automatically turn o� until it 
cools down.

•   If the light is used in cold environments 
( under 32F/0C ) the product may not operate properly.

Notes on temperature warning:

Product speci�cations
Color temperature 3200K - 5600K
Color model 0-360º full color control (HSI)
Brightness range: 1% - 100%
Max. brightness / illuminance: 1200 Lux @ 0.5m (5600K)
Max. Power: 12W
Color rendering index: 96+
Battery Capacity: 3.7V 4000mAh
Charging / Input power: 5V 2A USB-C 
External Output power: 5V 2A USB

1. OLED Display
2. Power Switch
3. Mode Button
4. Select / Adjustment Knob
5. Brightness Knob

6. ¼” threaded 
mounting lug

7. USB-C Charging Port
8. USB Output Port
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• 9.  Estimated Time Remaining
•10.  Battery Capacity
•11.  Mode Selected

   (CCT/HSL/EFFECT)
•12.  Color Temperature Display 

   (CCT)
•13.  Brightness Display (CCT)

•14.  Color Hue (HSL)
•15.  Color Saturation (HSL)
•16.  Scenario E�ect Group

    (E�ect)
•17.  E�ect Name

    (E�ect)

Group A:  Flash / Flash Fast / TV screen
Group B:  Candle / Flame 1 / Flame 2
Group C:  Police / Ambulance / Fire truck
Group D:  Strobe Lights 1 / Strobe Lights 2 / 
     Strobe Lights 3
Group E:  Chase slow / Chase mid / Chase fast
Group F:    Fireworks 1 / Fireworks 2 / Fireworks 3

Cold shoe adapter installation
•   Align the cold shoe adapter with the threaded 

lug and turn clockwise to tighten.
•   Slide the cold shoe adapter onto the camera 

shoe and turn the locking ring clockwise 
to tighten.

• Turn the power on with the power switch
• Press the mode button to change modes (CCT/HSI/EFFECT)

Operating instructions

PRODUCT DIAGRAM

HSL mode
•    Press Select/Adjustment 

Knob to select between H(Hue) and S(Saturation).
•    Turn Select/Adjustment Knob to set the desired 

Color Hue from 0-360°.
•    Turn Select/Adjustment Knob to set the desired 

Color Saturation from 0-100.
•    Turn Brightness knob to set the desired brightness 

level from 1%-100%.

EFFECT mode
•   Press Select/Adjustment Knob to select Scenario 

E�ect Group from A-G.
•   Turn Select/Adjustment Knob to set the desired 

Scenario E�ect. Each group has 3 di�erent e�ects 
and will display the e�ect name on the OLED.

•    Turn Brightness knob to set the desired bright 
ness level from 1%-100%.

CCT mode
•   Turn Brightness knob to 

set the desired brightness 
level from 1%-100%.

•   Turn Set / Adjustment Knob 
to set the desired color 
temperature from 3200K – 5600K.
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RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA GARANTIE POUR LES 
PRODUITS DIGIPOWER, UNE DIVISION DE MIZCO 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
La responsabilité de Mizco en ce qui concerne la 
présente garantie se limite à la réparation ou au 
remplacement, à son choix, de tout produit qui 
arrête de fonctionner lorsque le produit est utilisé de 
façon normale par le consommateur, pendant une 
période deux ans à compter de la date d’achat du 
produit. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les 
dommages ou défectuosités resultant de tout 
accident, mauvaise utilisation, négligence, 
modi�cation, abus ou installation ou entretien 
inapproprié. Cette garantie ne s’étend pas à 
l’équipement utilisés avec le produit. Si en tout 
temps pendant la période deux ans an suivant 
l’achat, le produit cesse de fonctionner en raison de 
tout défaut lié aux matériaux ou à la fabrication, 
veuillez email TechSupport@Mizco.com pour obtenir 
un numéro d’autorisation. Pour un service plus 
rapide, assurez-vous d’avoir une copie du reçu 
d’achat de votre produit sur lequel est indiqué le 
numéro de modèle, ainsi que la date et l’endroit où 

le produit a été acheté. La présente garantie vous 
donne des droits spéci�ques reconnus par la loi. Vous 
pouvez également avoir d’autres droits qui varient 
en fonction des États ou des provinces où vous vous 
trouvez.

Française Française Française Française Française Française Française Française

 Ce symbole signi�e que le produit ne peut pas 
 être jeté avec les ordures ménagères 
  (2012/19/UE). 

1. les appareils usagés peuvent être retournés 
gratuitement à des points de collecte appropriés. 

2. là, ils font l’objet d’une collecte professionnelle ou 
sont préparés en vue de leur réutilisation. Les 
appareils usagés peuvent  contenir des substances 
nocives pour l’environnement et la santé humaine. Le 
recyclage des matières premières qu’ils contiennent 
peut contribuer à la protection de l’environnement.

3. l’e�acement des données personnelles sur les 
équipements usagés mis au rebut relève de l’entière 
responsabilité de l’utilisateur �nal.

4. informations pour les consommateurs en France : Le 
retour indiqué au point 1 est exigé par la loi. Points 
de collecte et de retour en France  : https://www.-
ademe.fr/lademeGuide Rapide Article n°. DP-VLRGB

A�chage OLED

LAMPE MULTI-MODE
135 LED RVB

RAINBOW
•    À l’aide du câble USB-C fourni, raccordez la lampe à 

une source d’alimentation USB.
•    Pour obtenir la charge la plus rapide, utilisez une 

source d’alimentation USB de 2 A/10 W.
•    L’écran a�che une icône de pile clignotante durant 

la charge.
•    Le temps de charge sur une source d’alimentation 

USB de 2 A/10 W est d’environ 2,5 heures.

Charger la lampe

•    La lampe comporte un port de sortie USB de 5 V. 
Il peut être utilisé pour charger d’autres 
appareils portables tels que téléphones, 
casques, etc.

•   Branchez la grande �che du câble USB sur la 
lampe et la petite �che sur l’appareil portable.

•   La lampe doit être éteinte pour charger un 
appareil externe.

Charger des appareils externes

•   Si la lampe est utilisée dans un milieu de 
température ambiante élevée ou si elle est utilisée 
en continu pendant une longue période, elle s’éteint 
automatiquement pour refroidir.

•    Si la lampe est utilisée dans des milieux froids (en 
dessous de 0 °C/32 °F), elle peut ne pas fonctionner 
correctement.

Remarques concernant la température :

Spéci�cations du produit

Température de couleur: 3200 K à 5600 K
Modèle de couleur: Contrôle couleur complet 
 de 0 à 360º (HSI)
Intensité lumineuse :  1 % à 100 %
Luminosité / éclairement max. :   1200 lux à 0,5 m (5600 K)
Puissance max. :  12 W
Indice de rendu des couleurs :   96+
Capacité de la batterie :  3,7 V 4 000 mAh
Entrée de charge / d’alimentation :   USB-C 5 V 2 A
Sortie d’alimentation externe :  USB 5 V 2 A

1. A�chage OLED
2. Interrupteur
3. Touche de mode
4. Bouton sélection/réglage
5. Bouton de luminosité

6.  Patte de �xation 
à �letage ¼”

7.  Port de charge USB-C
8.  Port de sortie USB
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9.    Temps restant estimé
10.  Capacité de la batterie
11.  Mode sélectionné 

  (CCT/HSL/EFFECT)
12.  A�chage de température 

  de couleur (CCT)
13. A�chage de luminosité 

  (CCT)

14.  Teinte (HSL)
15.  Saturation des couleurs 
         (HSL)
16.  Groupe d’e�ets de 

   scénario (EFFECT)
17.   Nom de l’e�et 

   (EFFECT)

Groupe A : Flash / Flash rapide / Écran TV
Groupe B : Bougie / Flamme 1 / Flamme 2
Groupe C : Police / Ambulance / Camion de pompiers
Groupe D : Stroboscope 1 / Stroboscope 2 /
                       Stroboscope 3
Groupe E : Dé�lement lent / Dé�lement moyen /

                Dé�lement rapide
Groupe F : Feu d’arti�ce 1 / Feu d’arti�ce 2 / 

                Feu d’arti�ce 3
Pose du sabot sans contact
•    Alignez le sabot sans contact sur la patte 

�letée et tournez-le à fond dans le sens horaire.
•    En�lez le sabot dans la gri�e de l’appareil 

photo et tournez la molette dans le sens 
horaire pour la serrer.

•    Mettez l’interrupteur d’alimentation en position 
de marche.

•     Appuyez sur la touche de mode pour changer de mode 
(CCT/HSI/EFFECT).

MODE D’EMPLOI

SCHÉMA DU PRODUIT

Mode HSL
•    Appuyez sur le bouton de sélection/réglage pour 

choisir entre H (teinte) et S (saturation).
•    Tournez le bouton de sélection/réglage pour régler 

la teinte de 0 à 360°.
• Tournez le bouton de sélection/réglage pour régler la 

saturation de couleur de 0 à 100.
• Tournez le bouton de luminosité pour régler le niveau 

de luminosité de 1 % à 100 %.

Mode EFFECT
• Appuyez sur le bouton de sélection/réglage pour 

sélectionner le groupe d’e�ets de scénario de A à G.
• Tournez le bouton de sélection/réglage pour sélectionner 

l’e�et de scénario souhaité. Chaque groupe comporte 3 
e�ets di�érents, dont le nom est a�ché à l’écran.

• Tournez le bouton de luminosité pour régler le niveau de 
luminosité de 1 % à 100 %.

Mode CCT
•   Tournez le bouton de luminosité pour régler le 

niveau de luminosité de 1 % à 100 %.
•   Tournez le bouton de sélection/réglage pour 

régler la température de couleur de 3200 K à 
5600 K.

Des questions? Des problèmes?
Vous avez ramassé le mauvais article?

Avant de REVENIR au magasin, laissez la chance à notre
équipe du Service à la clientèle de vous aider.email à

techsupport@mizco.com pour 
que nous puissions corriger rapidement la situation.

Mizco International, Inc.
Cranford, New Jersey

DIGIPOWER est une marque de 
commerce enregistrée de 

Mizco International, Inc.
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